

No. 22-15298

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NUMA CORPORATION; CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA  
OF NORTHERN PAIUTE INDIANS,

*Appellants,*

v.

JASON DIVEN,

*Appellee.*

---

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:20-bk-24311, Hon. Ronald H. Sargis

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER  
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Tara Twomey  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
tara.twomey@comcast.net

Gregory G. Rapawy  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL  
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
grapawy@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center and  
National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys*

July 25, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Unequivocally Abrogated Tribal Sovereign Immunity in the Bankruptcy Code, as This Court Held in <i>Krystal Energy</i> .....	4
A. The Text of the Bankruptcy Code Abrogates Tribal Immunity .....	4
B. <i>Krystal Energy</i> Holds That Congress’s Intent To Abrogate Tribal Immunity Is Clear from the Code’s Text .....	6
II. NUMA Errs in Urging This Court To Depart from <i>Krystal Energy</i> .....	9
A. <i>Krystal Energy</i> Is Binding Precedent in This Circuit .....	9
B. <i>Daniel</i> ’s Reasoning and Result Are Consistent with <i>Krystal Energy</i> .....	11
C. NUMA’s Other Criticisms of <i>Krystal Energy</i> Lack Weight .....	15
1. Tribal Governments Are “Domestic” Governments Within the Common and Ordinary Meaning of That Phrase .....	15
2. Section 106(a) Need Not Use the Words “Indian Tribe” To Refer Clearly to Tribal Governments .....	18
3. Other Statutory Provisions Referring to Indian Tribes Do Not Support NUMA’s Position .....	19

4.	Disagreement Among Courts About Whether a Statute Is Clear Does Not Change the Statute’s Meaning .....	22
5.	Silence in the Bankruptcy Code’s Legislative History Does Not Change the Clear Meaning of Its Text .....	23
III.	Enforcement of the Automatic Stay Against Tribes and Tribal Entities Is Important To Protect Consumer Debtors .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	13
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Brice v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated sub nom. Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 1219 (9th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>C&amp;L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	4, 11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	17
<i>Coughlin, In re</i> , 33 F.4th 600 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dawson, In re</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>recognized as abrogated by In re Gugliuzza</i> , 852 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	18
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	16, 23
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	8, 18
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25

*Greektown Holdings, LLC, In re:*

532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....16

917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019) .....8, 15, 16, 18, 19

*Hart v. Massanari*, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....9

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*, 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....22, 23

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....24

*Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*, 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....20

*Koerner v. Grigas*, 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003).....9

*Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation*, 357 F.3d 1055  
(9th Cir. 2004) .....*passim*

*Lair v. Bullock*, 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.*, 836 F.3d 818  
(7th Cir. 2016) .....8, 13, 14

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....4, 5, 10, 11, 24

*Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.*,  
474 U.S. 494 (1986).....2

*Miller v. Gammie*, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003), *recognized as*  
*abrogated by Hernandez v. Garland*, 38 F.4th 805  
(9th Cir. 2022) .....10

*Murray v. Cable Nat’l Broad. Co.*, 86 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1996).....9

*Newdow v. Lefevre*, 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....11

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*, 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....17

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of*  
*Okla.*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....4, 6, 17

*Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff*, 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....18, 22

*Robbins v. Carey*, 481 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007).....11

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....4, 11

*Schwartz, In re*, 954 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1992) .....2

*Schwartz-Tallard, In re*, 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015).....2, 26

*Silva v. Garland*, 993 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2021) .....9

*United States v. Beasley*, 12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993) .....20

*United States v. Camper*, 66 F.3d 229 (9th Cir. 1995) .....9

*United States v. Delgado-Ramos*, 635 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2011) .....10

*United States v. Grote*, 961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020).....26

*United States v. Neff*, 787 F. App’x 81 (3d Cir. 2019) .....26

*United States v. Orm Hieng*, 679 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

*United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe*, 59 U.S. (18 How.) 100 (1855) .....6

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation*, 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 16-17

*Whitaker, In re*, 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*, 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019).....26

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*:

§ 101(27)..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 14, 17, 20, 21

§ 106(a) .....3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 13

§ 106(a)(1) .....5

§ 106(a)(2) .....5

§ 106(a)(3) .....5

§ 362(a)(6) .....	5
§ 362(k)(1) .....	5
§ 523(a)(7) .....	6
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
§ 9601(16).....	20
§ 9601(36).....	20
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003) .....	13
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (1970).....	11, 12
§ 1681a(b).....	12
§ 1681n .....	12
§ 1681u(j).....	12, 13
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> (1988).....	10, 11
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
§ 6903(13).....	21
§ 6903(15).....	21
§ 6972(a)(1)(A).....	21
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
§ 300f(10).....	21
§ 300f(12).....	21
§ 300j-9(i)(2)(A).....	21



16 U.S.C. § 698v-11(b)(3)(C)(iii).....21  
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....17  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....27  
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....2

**OTHER MATERIALS**

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (2002) .....7, 16
